Date of Issue:29/01/20165:29 PM
Plant Description:
Vooyage International Co. Ltd solar panel mounting structures for tin and tile roofs.
Client/Owner:
Vooyage International Co. Ltd / Universal SolarMounting
Site Address:
Locations throughout mainland Australia (Wind Regions A, B, C and D as Per AS/NZS 1170.2:2011).
Drawings andDocumentation Included in this Certificate:

8. Confirm Solar Panel slope
The Solar panel Flush module system can be installed in a building roof where the roof pitch can vary from
10 degrees to 30 degrees.
9. Determine the Type of Fastener and Minimum Number of Fasteners to be used
The following table 9.1 determines the correct fasteners to attach the Flush Mount panel brackets to the roof
supports being a timber rafter or truss, or 0.75mm thick steel purlin/batten for residential applications and
or a minimum 1.5mm thick steel purlin or truss for commercial applications. The length of the fastener will
vary according to the roofing profile; however the 65mm length should be applicable for most installations.
Table 9.1 – Fasteners used to attach Flush Mount through Roof into either Timber or Steel
Rafters/Trusses or Purlins
Storm-Tite Roofing Fasteners – (for use greater than 1000m from the coast)
– Dual Point for Timber and Steel Drilling (min.1.5mm thick steel purlin - max. 2.0mm thick
steel purlin)
– Steel Drilling Point (above 2.0mm thick steel)
Code Point Gauge TPI Length Finish
C14-1465-D4Z Dual 14 10 65mm Class 4
C14-14125-D4Z Dual 14 14 125mm Class 4
C14-14150-D4Z Dual 14 14 150mm Class 4
Code Point Gauge TPI Length Finish
C14-1025-S4Z SD 14 10 25mm Class 4
C14-1050-S4Z SD 14 10 50mm Class 4
C14-1070-S4Z SD 14 10 70mm Class 4
C141080-S4Z SD 14 10 80mm Class 4
C14-10100-S4Z SD 14 10 100mm Class 4
C14-10125-S4Z SD 14 20 125mm Class 4
C14-20150-S4Z SD 14 20 150mm Class 4
Page11 of36
CSMGroup Pty Ltd
Buildex- Stainless Steel Roofing Fasteners
– (for use within 1000m of the coast into steel purlins) (min.0.75mm thick steel purlin - max. 2.0mm